






HUDSONVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

Year Ended June 30, 2015 

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through 

Grantor/Program Title 

Federal 

CFDA 

Number 

Pass-Through 

Grantor's 

Number 

Program 

or Award 

Amount 

Accounts 

Receivable at 

July 1,2014 

Receipts or 

Revenues 

Recognized 

Federal 

Disbursements/ 

Expenditures 

Accounts 

Receivable at 

June 30,2015 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

DO 
a> 
fD 

a> 
O 
D) 

Passed Through Ottawa Area Intermediate School District 

Special Education Cluster 

Special Education - Grants to States 13/14 

Special Education - Grants to States 14/15 

Subtotal CFDA #84.027 

Special Education - Preschool Grants 13/14 

Special Education - Preschool Grants 14/15 

Subtotal CFDA #84.173 

84.027 

84.027 

84.173 

84.173 

140450 1314 

150450 1415 

140460 1314 

150460 1415 

$ 1,073,846 

1,123,439 

31,311 

30,613 

$ 440,212 

-

440,212 

12,761 

-

12,761 

$ 440,212 

623,349 

1,063,561 

12,761 

17,010 

29,771 

$ -

1 ,123,439 

1 ,123,439 

-

30,613 

30,613 

500,090 

500,090 

13,603 

13,603 

Total Special Education Cluster 452,973 1,093,332 1 ,154,052 513,693 

Education for Homeless Children and Youth -13/14 

Education for Homeless Children and Youth -14/15 

84.196 

84.196 

142320 1314 

152320 1415 -

168 

-

168 

1,163 1,163 -

Subtotal CFDA #84.196 168 1,331 1,163 -

Medical Assistance Program 93.778 - - 5,296 5,296 -

Total Passed Through Ottawa Area Intermediate 

School District 453,141 1,099,959 1,160,511 513,693 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule 
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HUDSONVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS (CONTINUED) 

Year Ended June 30, 2015 

Federal Grantor/Pass-Through 

Grantor/Program Title 

Passed Through State of Michigan Department of Education 

Child and Adult Care Food Program 14/15 

Child and Adult Care Food Program 14/15 

CO Child and Adult Care Food Program 14/15 

fD Child and Adult Care Food Program 14/15 

Subtotal CFDA #10.558 

^ft Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies 

^^K Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies 

QJ Subtotal CFDA #84.010 

^2. Improving Teacher Quality State Grants 13/14 (Title II A) 
Improving Teacher Quality State Grants 14/15 (Title II A) 

|5 Subtotal CFDA #84.367 
|— 

■D 

Total Passed Through Michigan Department of Education 

TOTAL 

Federal 

CFDA 

Number 

10.558 

10.558 

10.558 

10.558 

84.010 

84.010 

84.367 

84.367 

Pass-Through 

Grantor's 

Number 

141920 

142010 

151920 

152010 

1415301314 

151530 1415 

1405201314 

150520 1415 

Program 

or Award 

Amount 

1,155 

97 

24,456 

1,958 

397,725 

416,831 

123,598 

115,288 

Accounts 

Receivable at 

July 1,2014 

27,025 

-

27,025 

18,949 

-

18,949 

45,974 

$ 499,115 

Receipts or 

Revenues 

Recognized 

1,155 

97 

23,825 

1,850 

26,927 

47,865 

325,163 

373,028 

19,129 

100,429 

119,558 

519,513 

$1,619,472 

Federal 

Disbursements/ 

Expenditures 

1,155 

97 

24,456 

1,958 

27,666 

20,840 

352,892 

373,732 

180 

115,288 

115,468 

516,866 

$ 1,677,377 

Accounts 

Receivable at 

June 30, 2015 

631 

108 

739 

-

27,729 

27,729 

-

14,859 

14,859 

43,327 

$ 557,020 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this schedule 
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