SINGLE AUDIT REPORT

Year Ended June 30, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS	1
NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS	4
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS	5
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM; REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE; AND REPORT ON SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS REQUIRED BY OMB CIRCULAR A-133	8
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS	12

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

BeeneGarter

Year Ended June 30, 2015

	Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title	Federal CFDA Number	Pass-Through Grantor's Number	Program or Award Amount	Accounts Receivable at July 1, 2014	Receipts or Revenues Recognized	Federal Disbursements/ Expenditures	Accounts Receivable at June 30, 2015
	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION							
	Passed Through Ottawa Area Intermediate School District							
	Special Education Cluster							
)	Special Education - Grants to States 13/14	84.027	140450 1314	\$ 1,073,846	\$ 440,212	\$ 440,212	\$ -	\$ -
	Special Education - Grants to States 14/15	84.027	150450 1415	1,123,439		623,349	1,123,439	500,090
	Subtotal CFDA #84.027				440,212	1,063,561	1,123,439	500,090
	Special Education - Preschool Grants 13/14	84.173	140460 1314	31,311	12,761	12,761	-	-
11	Special Education - Preschool Grants 14/15	84.173	150460 1415	30,613	_	17,010	30,613	13,603
	Subtotal CFDA #84.173				12,761	29,771	30,613	13,603
	Total Special Education Cluster				452,973	1,093,332	1,154,052	513,693
	Education for Homeless Children and Youth - 13/14	84.196	142320 1314		168	168	*	
	Education for Homeless Children and Youth - 14/15	84.196	152320 1415	-		1,163	1,163	
	Subtotal CFDA #84.196				168	1,331	1,163	-
	Medical Assistance Program	93.778				5,296	5,296	•
	Total Passed Through Ottawa Area Intermediate							
	School District				453,141	1,099,959	1,160,511	513,693

Year Ended June 30, 2015

	Federal Grantor/Pass-Through Grantor/Program Title	Federal CFDA Number	Pass-Through Grantor's Number	Program or Award Amount	Accounts Receivable at July 1, 2014	Receipts or Revenues Recognized	Federal Disbursements/ Expenditures	Accounts Receivable at June 30, 2015
	Passed Through State of Michigan Department of Education							
Ве	Child and Adult Care Food Program 14/15	10.558 10.558 10.558 10.558	141920 142010 151920 152010	\$ 1,155 97 24,456 1,958	\$ - - - -	\$ 1,155 97 23,825 1,850	\$ 1,155 97 24,456 1,958	\$ - 631 108
<u>P</u>	Subtotal CFDA #10.558				-	26,927	27,666	739
leG	Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies	84.010 84.010	141530 1314 151530 1415	397,725 416,831	27,025	47,865 325,163	20,840 352,892	27,729
מׁ	Subtotal CFDA #84.010				27,025	373,028	373,732	27,729
rter	Improving Teacher Quality State Grants 13/14 (Title II A) Improving Teacher Quality State Grants 14/15 (Title II A) Subtotal CFDA #84.367	84.367 84.367	140520 1314 150520 1415	123,598 115,288	18,949 - 18,949	19,129 100,429 119,558	180 115,288 115,468	14,859
	Total Passed Through Michigan Department of Education TOTAL				45,974 \$ 499,115	\$19,513 \$1,619,472	516,866 \$ 1,677,377	43,327 \$ 557,020

NOTES TO SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

June 30, 2015

NOTE 1 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes the federal grant activity of Hudsonville Public Schools and is presented on the accrual basis of accounting. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of OMB Circular A-133, *Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations*. Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented in, or used in, the preparation of the financial statements

NOTE 2 - REPORT PREPARATION

Management has utilized the June 30, 2015 Grant Auditors' Report in preparing the schedule of expenditures of federal awards.



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS



Big enough to be experts, small enough to care™

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

Board of Education Hudsonville Public Schools Hudsonville, Michigan

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Hudsonville Public Schools (School), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2015, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Hudsonville Public Schools' basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 30, 2015.

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Hudsonville Public Schools' internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Hudsonville Public Schools' internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Hudsonville Public Schools' internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Hudsonville Public Schools' financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under *Government Auditing Standards*.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the School's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering the School's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose.

October 30, 2015

Grand Rapids, Michigan

Beene Garter LAP

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM; REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE; AND REPORT ON SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS REQUIRED BY OMB CIRCULAR A-133



INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM; REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE; AND REPORT ON SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS REQUIRED BY OMB CIRCULAR A-133

Board of Education Hudsonville Public Schools Hudsonville, Michigan

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

We have audited the compliance of Hudsonville Public Schools with the types of compliance requirements described in the OMB Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on Hudsonville Public Schools' major federal program for the year ended June 30, 2015. Hudsonville Public Schools' major federal program is identified in the summary of audit results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.

Management's Responsibility

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts. and grants applicable to its federal programs.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for Hudsonville Public Schools' major federal program based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations. Those standards and OMB Circular A-133 require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on the major federal program occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about Hudsonville Public Schools' compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of Hudsonville Public Schools' compliance.

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

In our opinion, Hudsonville Public Schools complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on its major federal program for the year ended June 30, 2015.

Report on Internal Control over Compliance

Management of Hudsonville Public Schools is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered Hudsonville Public Schools' internal control over compliance with the requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with OMB Circular A-133, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Hudsonville Public Schools' internal control over compliance.

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified.

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of OMB Circular A-133. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.



Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by OMB Circular A-133

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Hudsonville Public Schools, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2015, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Hudsonville Public Schools' basic financial statements. We issued our report thereon dated October 30, 2015, which contained unmodified opinions on those financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the basic financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by OMB Circular A-133 and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the schedule of expenditures of federal awards is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as

October 30, 2015

Grand Rapids, Michigan

Beene Garter LLP

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

Year Ended June 30, 2015

A. SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS

- 1. The auditors' report expresses an unmodified opinion on the basic financial statements of Hudsonville Public Schools.
- 2. No significant deficiencies related to the audit of the financial statements are reported in the Independent Auditors' Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of the Financial Statements in Accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*.
- 3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of Hudsonville Public Schools were disclosed during the audit.
- 4. No significant deficiencies relating to the audit of the major federal award programs are reported in the Independent Auditors' Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program; Report on Internal Control over Compliance; and Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by OMB Circular A-133.
- 5. The auditors' report on compliance for the major federal award programs for Hudsonville Public Schools expresses an unmodified opinion.
- 6. No audit findings that are required to be reported in accordance with Section 510(a) of OMB Circular A-133 for Hudsonville Public Schools were identified.
- 7. The program tested as a major program is the following:
 - Special Education Cluster which includes: Special Education Grants to States (CFDA #84.027) and Special Education – Preschool Grants (CFDA #84.173)
- 8. The threshold for distinguishing Types A and B programs was \$300,000.
- 9. Hudsonville Public Schools was determined to be a low-risk auditee.



SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED)

Year Ended June 30, 2015

B. FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AUDIT

None

C. FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAM AUDIT

None